powers enumerated in section 368.01, the town board shall discharge the functions of the city council and the town officers shall discharge the functions of the corresponding city officers.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of supervisors of the town of Rapidan and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 20, 1974.

CHAPTER 69—H.F.No.2902

An act relating to public indebtedness; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971. Section 475.52, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 475.52, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. TOWNS; EQUIPMENT BUILDINGS; BONDS. Any town may issue bonds for the acquisition and betterment of town halls, town roads and bridges, nursing homes and homes for the aged, and for acquisition of equipment for snow removal, road construction or maintenance, and fire fighting and for the acquisition and betterment of any buildings to house and maintain town equipment.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved February 20, 1974.

CHAPTER 70—S.F.No.2121 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; authorizing the city to acquire and finance a rehabilitation and therapy health care facility as a project under the municipal industrial development act.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; HEALTH CARE FACILITY. The city of Minneapolis may, by action of its city council, exercise all powers conferred upon a municipality by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 474.02 to 474.13, for the purpose of acquiring, as a project within the meaning of section 474.02, a health care facility designed and useful

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout